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A good turnout with 23 riders prepared to brave the cold early start with a temperature of 4 degrees and a strong 

north-easterly wind. 

The top three positions were taken by the same riders as in last week’s “10” albeit with a switching of the minor 

positions. Mike O’Gorman was fastest man at the 15 mile mark with only 1.4 miles remaining but an HGV tanker cost 

him time at the Washington roundabout and this was to prove crucial as Trevor Leeding came through to win again, 

this time by five seconds in a time of 41:01. Simon Atkinson was just a mere three seconds further back to complete 

a very tight grouping for the podium positions. 

The reason for timings being taken at the 15 mile mark was that the event incorporated the club’s Junior 15 mile 

championship. Shaeff Potter recorded a good time of 48:44 to take the title uncontested. It is great to see such 

enthusiasm and commitment, and we wish him well for the remainder of the season. 

It is good to see new faces on the start line with Andrew Haste making his second start, and Chris Rudd and Simon 

Toppin making their competitive debuts this morning. 

Martin Booker won the handicap event, beating newbie Chris Rudd by 29 seconds, with Colin Barton a munute 

further back in third place. 

Again as with last week the quickest rider on the day was our old friend Dom Maxwell, now riding for Sussex 

Revolution (and now being a second claim WECC member). South Downs Bikes put in five riders which is 

encouraging too. 
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Scratch Classification 
 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

Position 
on Std 

1 15 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:41:01 00:43:57 +02:56 2 

2 16 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:41:06 00:46:08 +05:02 1 

3 6 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:41:09 00:42:56 +01:47 3 

4 4 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:41:38 
   

5 12 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:42:04 00:43:35 +01:31 4 

6 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:43:17 00:44:13 +00:56 5 

7 5 Andrew HASTE WECC V43 00:44:53 00:43:12 -01:41 7 

8 7 Colin BARTON WECC V54 00:45:04 00:44:37 -00:27 6 

9 3 Chris RUDD WECC S 00:46:03 
   

10 8 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:48:44       

11 11 Simon TOPPIN WECC S 00:49:46 
   

12 2 Joan LENNON WECC WV58 00:55:44 00:48:51 -06:53 8 

13 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:56:44 00:44:54 -11:50 9 

 
1 Phil FREAN WECC V56 DNS 00:44:54 

  
 
 

Private Entries 
 
 

 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
13 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION V41 00:39:21 00:42:56 +03:35 

 
19 Stuart BETTIS SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:40:26 

  

 
21 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V49 00:40:50 00:43:57 +03:07 

 
20 Paul BARNARD SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:41:20 

  

 
18 Ashley BAKER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V46 00:46:37 00:43:35 -03:02 

 
17 Dave ABBOTT GS STELLA V63 00:46:59 00:46:08 -00:51 

 
22 Andrew MOORE SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:47:02 

  

 
14 Elliott WHITEHEAD BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR S 00:54:56 

  

 
23 Gemma TAYLOR Private WS 01:01:24 
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Handicap Classification 

 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Handicap 
Adjusted 

Time 

1 12 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:42:04 00:03:30 00:38:34 

2 3 Chris RUDD WECC S 00:46:03 00:07:00 00:39:03 

3 7 Colin BARTON WECC V54 00:45:04 00:05:00 00:40:04 

4 4 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:41:38 00:01:30 00:40:08 

5 16 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:41:06 00:00:50 00:40:16 

6 5 Andrew HASTE WECC V43 00:44:53 00:04:20 00:40:33 

7 6 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:41:09 00:00:30 00:40:39 

8 15 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:41:01 00:00:00 00:41:01 

9 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:43:17 00:02:15 00:41:02 

10 2 Joan LENNON WECC WV58 00:55:44 00:14:00 00:41:44 

10 8 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:48:44 00:07:00 00:41:44 

12 11 Simon TOPPIN WECC S 00:49:46 00:07:00 00:42:46 

13 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:56:44 00:10:30 00:46:14 

 
1 Phil FREAN WECC V56 DNS 00:03:50 
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15 Mile Mark 
 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

 

13 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION V41 00:36:07 

 

19 Stuart BETTIS SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:37:15 

 

16 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:37:33 

 

21 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V49 00:37:36 

 

15 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:37:39 

 

6 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:37:49 

 

20 Paul BARNARD SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:38:00 

 

4 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:38:17 

 

12 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:38:38 

 

10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:39:44 

 

5 Andrew HASTE WECC V43 00:41:16 

 

7 Colin BARTON WECC V54 00:41:30 

 

3 Chris RUDD WECC S 00:42:21 

 

18 Ashley BAKER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V46 00:42:53 

 

17 Dave ABBOTT GS STELLA V63 00:43:05 

 

22 Andrew MOORE SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:43:18 

 

8 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:44:46 

 

11 Simon TOPPIN WECC S 00:45:36 

 

14 Elliott WHITEHEAD BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR S 00:50:18 

 

2 Joan LENNON WECC WV58 00:51:18 

 

9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:51:53 

 

23 Gemma TAYLOR Private WS 00:55:50 

 

1 Phil FREAN WECC V56 DNS 

 

 

Shaeff Potter wins the Worthing Excelsior junior 15 mile title for 2015 
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Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 13 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION V41 00:39:21 2 

2 19 Stuart BETTIS SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:40:26 
 

3 21 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V49 00:40:50 3 

4 15 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:41:01 4 

5 16 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:41:06 1 

6 6 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:41:09 5 

7 20 Paul BARNARD SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:41:20 
 

8 4 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:41:38 
 

9 12 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:42:04 6 

10 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V51 00:43:17 7 

11 5 Andrew HASTE WECC V43 00:44:53 10 

12 7 Colin BARTON WECC V54 00:45:04 8 

13 3 Chris RUDD WECC S 00:46:03 
 

14 18 Ashley BAKER SOUTH DOWNS BIKES V46 00:46:37 11 

15 17 Dave ABBOTT GS STELLA V63 00:46:59 9 

16 22 Andrew MOORE SOUTH DOWNS BIKES S 00:47:02 
 

17 8 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:48:44 
 

18 11 Simon TOPPIN WECC S 00:49:46 
 

19 14 Elliott WHITEHEAD BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR S 00:54:56 
 

20 2 Joan LENNON WECC WV58 00:55:44 12 

21 9 Graeme GILL WECC V56 00:56:44 13 

22 23 Gemma TAYLOR Private WS 01:01:24 
 

 
1 Phil FREAN WECC V56 DNS 

 
 

 

 

Event Secretary (and catering) 
 

 

Chris Putnam 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Mick Irons 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Mick Irons 

 Timekeeper (15 mile mark): Don Lock 

 

Recorder: Ian Cheesman 

 

Start Marshal: Malcolm Hales 

 

Course Marshals: Barrie Le Grove, Don Lock 

 

Handicaps: Don Lock 

 

Results Sheets: Mike O'Gorman 
 


